DECISION of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan

on the consideration of the appeal #17 dated 12 October 2013 by Subatay Khidir oghlu Guluzadeh, observer at PEC # 10 of Goygol-Dashkasan Con.EC # 101 in Presidential Elections of the Republic of Azerbaijan on October 9, 2013

Applying to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan with a telegram on October 12, 2013, Subatay Khidir oghlu Guluzadeh, observer at PEC # 10 of Goygol-Dashkasan Con.EC # 101 informed that his observer rights had been offended and voters had submitted the ID documents not implied by legislation during the voting on the voting day. As the appeal had been compiled in comply with Article 112-1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and "Instruction on the rules for filing and consideration of the appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan", it was adopted to the implementation by a member of the Expert Group under the Central Election Commission, relevant opinion on the investigation of the appeal was provided and it was reviewed at the session of the Central Election Commission.

As the appeal was revealed through the investigation to have been submitted by violating the Election Code and requirements of the relevant Instruction, it shall be sent to the authorized Con.EC for investigation.

Pursuant to Article 112 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, election actors may file a complaint to the relevant election commission. If the complaint is not implemented primarily by superior election commission, it could be complained against the decision or action (inaction) of the Con.EC to the Central Election Commission.

Pursuant to Article 112-1.12 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and item 8.6 of the above-mentioned instruction, if the appeal or complaint does not refer to the competence of the expert group considering it and it has been submitted by violating the destination rules, then a decision shall be adopted on sending this appeal on destination.

Adopting the foregoing as a basis and pursuant to Articles 19.4, 28.2, 112, 112-1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and items 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8 of the Instruction "on the rules for filing and consideration of the appeals and complaints on the violation of election rights to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan", CEC decides:

- The appeal # 17 dated 12 October 2013 submitted to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan by Subatay Khidir oghlu Guluzadeh, observer at the PEC # 10 of Goygol-Dashkasan Con.EC # 101 in the Presidential elections of the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be sent on destination to this Con.EC for investigation.
 - 2. This decision shall be enforced since the day of its publication.

Chairman	Mazahir Panahov
Secretary	Arifa Mukhtarova
Secretary	Mikayil Rahimov